Oil Field Environmental Incident Summary

Incident: 20190116114519 Notice: 1/16/2019 11:45 Occurred: 1/15/2019 16:00

Responsible Party: Denbury Onshore

Well Operator: DENBURY ONSHORE, LLC Well Name: CANTER 33 WSW 15

Field Name: CEDAR HILLS

Well File #: 8119

Facility ID #:

County: BOWMAN

Twp Rng Sec Qtr: 131 105 33 NW NW

Location Description: Water source well

Submitted By: Eric Hartzell

Received By:

Contact Info: Roy Madsen

5320 LEGACY DR

PLANO TX 75024-3127

Affected Medium: Topsoil
General Land Use: Pasture
Near. Occupied Bldg: 2 Mile
Nearest Water Well: 2 Mile

Type of Incident: Valve/Piping Connection Leak

Release Contained: No Reported to NRC: No

Spilled Units Recovered Units Followup Units

Oil Brine

Other 5 Barrels

Oth Rel. Contaminant: Source water

Date Inspected:
Clean Up Concluded:
Written Report Recd:
Risk Evaluation:

No risk

Areal Extent:

4 bbls. of source water migrated off location to the southwest 145".

Potential Env. Impacts:

No surface water was affected.

Action Taken/Planned:

Transfer pump was shut down and locked out. Repair or replace.

Wastes Disposal Location:

N/A

Other Agencies Involved:

Friday, December 4, 2020 Page 1 of 3

Updates

Date: 1/16/2019 Status: Reviewed - Follow-up Required No Further Action: ✓

Author: O'Gorman, Brian

Notes:

Release, due to a valve/piping connection leak, was not contained, according to the report. Further

follow-up needed.

Updated Volumes and Contaminant None at the time of this update

Date: 1/16/2019 Status: Inspection No Further Action: ✓

Author: DeVries, Taylor

Notes:

Inspection Date: 1/16/2019

Arrived on location at 1530. Inspected location and was unable to locate a water release as described. There was a vac truck on site removing water from a tank berm. Spoke with Denbury employee and they said the spill occurred from the tank berm where they were vacuuming. I did not notice any wet soil off of location. Location is surrounded by pasture land that has cattle and horses close by. Contact will be made with responsible party to make sure I was in the correct location.

Photos were taken and can be found in the report folder.

Updated Volumes and Contaminant None at the time of this update

Date: 1/25/2019 Status: Correspondence No Further Action: ✓

Author: DeVries, Taylor

Notes:

Contact was made with responsible party. I was in the correct location. A photo of the release given by the RP is in the report folder. It shows the path of the formation water release. Follow-up is needed in summer 2019 to assess vegetation growth.

Updated Volumes and Contaminant None at the time of this update

Date: 6/12/2019 Status: Inspection No Further Action: ✓

Author: Martin, Russell

Notes:

6/4/2019 at 15:51, on location. Area affected by spill recently tilled up along with nearby hay field. Follow-up end of summer or next year.

Updated Volumes and Contaminant None at the time of this update

Friday, December 4, 2020 Page 2 of 3

Date: 6/24/2020 Status: Inspection - No Action Required No Further Action: ✓

Author: Martin, Russell

Notes:

6/24/2020 at 14:31, on location. Tilled area noted in last year's inspection appears to have been cultivated this year, uniform planting rows visible. No bare spots noted. No further follow-up needed.

Updated Volumes and Contaminant None at the time of this update

Friday, December 4, 2020 Page 3 of 3